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Abbreviations 

CpGenCap 
The summation of the capacity cost in respect of all CpGencos for a billing 
period minus the amount of liquidated damages received during the months 

ADB Asian Development Bank 

AMI Advance Metering Infrastructure 

AMR Automatic Meter Reading 

BoD Board of Director 

BTS Base Transceiver Station 

CAPM Capital Asset Pricing Model 

CDP Common Delivery Point 
COSS Cost of Service Study 

CPPA (G) Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited 

CTBCM Competitive Trading Bilateral Contract Market 

CWTP Closing Work in Progress 

DIIP Distribution Company Integrated Investment Plan 

DISCO Distribution Company 

DM Distribution Margin 

DOP Distribution of Power 

FiR Energy Loss Reduction 

•ERC Energy Regulatory Commission 

E1W Enterprise resource planning 

FCA Fuel Charges Adjustment 

FY Financial Year 

GIS Geographical Information System 

GOP Government of Pakistan 

GWli Giga Watt Hours 

• HI{t1J Hand Held Unit 

HT/LT High Tension/Low Tension 

FISD High Speed Diesel 

IGTDP Integrated Generation Transmission and Distribution Plan 

IESCO Islamabad Electric Supply Company Limited 

IUBOR Karachi Inter Bank Offer Rates 

KSE Karachi Stock Exchange 

KV Kilo Volt 

kW Kilo Watt 

kWh Kilo Watt Hour 

LPC Late Payment Charges 

MDI Maximum Demand Indicator 

MMBTU One million British Thermal Units 

MoWP Ministry of Water and Power 

MVA Mega Volt Amp 
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MW Mega Watt 

NEPRA National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 

NOC Network Operation Centre 

NTDC National Transmission & Despatch Company 

OW Operation and Maintenance 

0GM Oil and Gas Regulatory Authority 

PEPCO Pakistan Electric Power Company 

GEPCO Gujranwala Electric Power Company Limited 

PDEIP Power Distribution Enhancement Investment Program 

PDP Power Distribution Program 

PPA Power Purchase Agreement 

PPAA Power Procurement Agency Agreement 

PPP Power Purchase Price 

PYA Prior Year Adjustment 

R&M Repair and Maintenance 

RAB Regulatory Asset Base 

RE Rural Electrification 

RFO Residual Fuel Oil 

RLNG Re-gasified Liquefied Natural Gas 

RoE ReturnonEquity 

RORB Returnon Rate Base 

ROR Rate of Return 

SBP State Bank of Pakistan 

SOT Schedule of Tariff 

STG Secondary Transmission Grid 

SYT Single Year Tariff 

T&fl Transmission and Distribution 

TFC Term Finance Certificate 

TOU Time of Use 

TOR Term of Reference 

TPM Transfer Price Mechanism 

USCF The fixed charge part of the Use of System Charges in Rs./kW/Month 

UOSC Use of System Charges 

WACC Weighted average cost of capital 

WAPDA Water and Power Development Authority 

XWDISCO Ex-WAPDA Distribution Company 
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IDEaRMINATION OF TEE AUTHORITY IN TEE MAIlER OF PE HI ION FILED BY 
GTJJRM'qWALA RT.FCFRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED (GEPCO) FOR 

DnhE.MINATION OF DISTRIBUTION TARIFF UNDER Mfl REGIME FOR THE if 
2025-26-2029-30 

CASE NO. NEPRA/ TRF-619/GEPCO/MYT-Distribution/2025 

PE I'mONER 

Gujranwala Electric Power Company Limited (GEPCO), 565-A, Model Towii Gujranwala. 

INTERVENER 
Nil 

COMMENTATOR 
NIL 

REPRESENTATION 

GEPCO was represented by its Chief Executive Officer along-with its Technical and Financial 
team 
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1. Baclçground 

1.1. The Authority awarded a Multi-Year Tariff (MIT) to Gujranwala Electric Power Company 
(GEPCO), for a period of five years starting from Pt July2021 till 30th  June 2025. Upon expiry 
of its MYT on 30.06.2025, GEPCO (hereinafter also called as "the Petitioner")1  being a 
Distribution Licensee as well as Supplier of Last Resort, filed separate tariff petitions for the 
determination of its Distribution and Supply of Electric Power Tariffunder the MIT Regime 
for another period of five years i.e. from BY 2025-26 to BY 2029-30, in terms of Rule 3 (1) 
of Tariff Standards & Procedure Rules,1998 (hereinafter referred as "Rules"). 

1.2. GEPCO was required to file its new MIT petitions for the Distribution and Supply functions 
by January 2025, in line with the NEPRA Guidelines for determination of Consumer End 
tariff (Methodology and Process) 2015, after incorporating therein, the approved number of 
investments and target of T&D losses. However, the petitions were ified with considerable 
delay i.e. on 29.04.2025, and were based on the requested numbers of Investment and T&D 
losses. GEPCO also requested for grant of interim tariff for the FY 2025-26, in order to allow 
for timely rebasirig of consumer-end tariff effective July 1, 2025, as considerable timewould 
be required to finalize the MIT petitions. The Authority acceded with the request of 
GEPCO and granted an "Interim tariff', vide decision dated 23.06.2025 for BY 2025-26, 
subject to adjustment and! or refund, based on the final determination of the Authority in 
the matter of MYT petitions of the Petitioner. 

1.3. The Petitioner, inter alia, requested the following distribution margin for its distribution of 
power function for the five years control period; 

$ThI i27 8. '.4 :.2' 
Margin 

Pay & allowances P.s. Mm 10,321 11,346 12.472 13.711 15,072 
Employees benefits P.s. Mm 2,128 2,339 2,572 2.827 3.108 
Post-retirement Benefits P.s. Mb 10,361 9,843 9,351 8,883 8,439 
Travelling expenses P.s. Mm 346 371 398 418 439 
Repairand Maintenance P.s. Mlii 1,867 2,001 2,146 2.254 2.368 
Vebicle expenses Es. Mlii 1,079 1,157 1.240 1.303 1,369 
Other expense Es. Mlii 446 478 513 539 565 

Total O&M Costs Es. Mlii 26,548 27.535 28,692 29,935 31,360 
Depreciation Es. Mm 4.696 5.452 6,361 7,208 8.124 
Remnnon Rate Base P.s. Mlii 8,575 10.567 12.551 14,031 14,775 
Gross Distribution Margin P.s. Mlii 39819 43,554 47,604 51,174 54,259 
Less: Other Income Es. Mlii (1,625) (1.788) (1.967) (2,163) (2,380) 
Net Distribution Margin P.s. Mlii 38,194 41,766 45,637 49.011 51,879 
Projected Sales GWh 10,619 10,566 10,533 10.520 10,514 
Requested Tariff Rs./kWh 3.60 3.95 4.33 4.66 4.93 

2. Proceedings 

2.1. In terms of Rule 4 of the Rules, the petition was admitted by the Authority. Since the impact 
of any such costs has to be made part of the consumer end tariff; therefore, the Authority, 
in order to provide an opportunity of hearing to all the concerned parties and to meet the 
ends of natural justice, decided to conduct a hearing in the matter. 

2.2. 1-learing in the matter was scheduled on November 04, 2025, for which notice of admission 
/ hearing along-with the title and brief description of the petition Was published in the 
newspapers on 25.10.2025, and also uploaded on NEPRA website; Individual notices were 
also issued to stakeholders/ interested parties. 
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3. Issues of Hearing 

3.1. For the purpose of hearing, and based on the pleadings, following issues were framed to be 
considered during the hearing and for presenting written as well as oral evidence and 
arguments; 

i. Whether the request of Petitioner to allow MY!' for a period of five years is justified, 
considering the fact that distribution license is valid till April 2022? 

ii. Whether the projected energy purchases and sales are justified? 

iii. Whether the requested/projected 08cM cost (including new/replacement hiring) is 
justified and what are the basis for such projections? 

iv. Whether there should be any bifurcation of O&M on the basis of controllable and 
uncontrollable costs? 

v. Whether the requested/projected amount under heads of Other Income, Deprecations 
and RORB based on WACC of 12.39% is justified? 

vi. What will be adjustment mechanism for future indexation of different components of 
revenue requirement during the MYT? Whether there should any efficiency factor (X 
Factor)? 

vii. Whether there will be any claw back mechanism or not? 

viii. Any other issue that may come up during or after the hearing? 

4. iAllpgQf  Objections! Comments 

4.1. Comments/replies and filing of Intervention Request (JR), if any, were desired from the 
interested person! party within 7 days of the publication of notice of admission in terms of 
Rule 6, 7 & 8 of the Rules: In response no intervention request! comments were received. 

4.2. During the hearing, the Petitioner was represented by its Chief Fecutive Officer along-
with its teclmical and financial teams. 

4.3. On the basis of pleadings, evidence/record produced and arguments raised during the 
hearing, issue-wise findings are given as under; 

5. Whether the pmj tedencry.purchases and sa1esrjustified? 

5.1. The Petitioner, in its petition submitted that the quantitative data presented in the 
Distribution and Supply petitions is derived from GEPCO's Business Plan for PY 2025-26 to 
FY 2029-30 already submitted to NEPRA for approval, which includes detailed forecasts of 
demand and losses. The projections for demand, losses, and sources of units purchased as per 
submitted Business Plan are as follows: 

Projected demand and Losses 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 
MDI (MW) 2.424 2.444 2.490 2.546 2.598 2.680 2.755 
Units Purchased (MkWh) 11.944 11,858 11,650 11.585 11.543 11.522 11.509 
Units Sold (MkWh) 10.573 10.802 10,619 10,566 10,533 10,520 10.514 
Units Lost (MkWh) 1.371 1.056 1.031 1.019 1.010 1,002 - 996 
Units Lost %age 11.48% 8.90% 8.85% 8.80% 8.75% 8.70% 8.65% 

Source wise Purchases 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2020-29 2029-3D 
From CPI'A-G 11.813 11.601 11,143 10.803 10.457 10.104 9.725 
From Head Masah 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 
From chbnvali 12 14 14 14 14 14 14 
From Net Metering 100 224 474 749 1.052 1.385 1.751 

Total 11.944 11.858 11.6S0 11.585 11.543 11.522 11.509 
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PPP Projections 
2023-24 
(Actual) 

2024-25 
(Deccrmmcd) 

2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 

Energy Charges 127.310 114.769 109.976 101.833 92.918 93.561 90.580 

Capacity Charges 166,007 193.135 193.158 189.533 201.419 204.290 203.603 

Use of5ystem Charges 16,120 16.114 14.464 14.606 15,903 16855 17.985 

Market Operation Fee 101 116 120 122 137 151 165 
Total 309.608 324.134 317.718 306.095 310.376 314.857 312.333 

5.2. The Petitioner submitted that these projections provide a rea onable estimate of the 
expected PPP over the petition period, derived from the Medium Demand Scenario outlined 
in CPPA-G's 'Power Purchase Price and End Consumer Outlook Report for FY 2026-2034". 

However, it is important to highlight that these projections are indicative and subject to 
NEPRA's aimual determination of PPP, which will incorporate actual market conditions, 
including fluctuations in exchange rates, fuel prices, and demand patterns. Once 
determined, the PPP will remain a pass-through cost, adjusted through NEPRA's established 
monthly and quarterly mechanisms to ensure transparency, accuracy, and fairness for all 
stakeholders. 

5.3. GEPCO submitted that for FY 2019-20 & MYT 2021L25, it has allocated entire Power 
Purchase Price toi Power Supply Business and the Authority also in Tariff Determination 
FY 2019-20 & Iv1Yl' 2021-25 has adopted the same principle, therefore Power Purchase Price 
for the years 2025-26 to 2029-30 has been allocated to GEPCO Power Supply Business. 

5.4. The Petitioner during the hearing submitted that the projected energy sales have been 
arrived at on the basis of PMS based Demand Forecast and Energy Purchase has been 
calculated accordingly after allowance of T & 0 Losses. The T & D losses are based on latest 
inclependent 3rd  party study. 

5.5. The Authority noted that PPP is the major component of consumer-end tariff which 
accounts for around 90% of total consumer-end tariff. The Authority has determined the 
power purchases (GWhs) along-with its cost for each of the DISCOs through a separate 
decision, therefore, for the purpose of instant decision, the power purchases (GWhs) of the 
Petitioner as per the separate PPP decision, have been taken into account. 

6. Whether the requested MYT for a control period of five years is justified? 

6.1. The Petitioner submitted that the petition has been filed in accordance with Rule 3(1) and 
Rule 4(7) of the Rules and NEPRA Performance Standards (Distribution) Rules 2005. As per 
Rule 17 (3) (1) of the Rules, tariff should allow the licensee the recovery of any and all costs 
prudently incurred to meet the demonstrated needs of their consumers. The Petitioner also 
submitted that it has filed Investment Plan and assessment of T&D losses for a period of five 
years, which are under deliberation with the Authority. 

6.2. The Authority observed the Petitioner has requested for a five years tariff control period, in 
line with its five years investment plan. The Authority also noted that approval of the 
investment plan and assessment of T&D losses of the Petitioner for the five year period is at 
an advanced stage, therefore, to align the investment requirements of the Petitioner, with 
its tariff determination, which is a tool to incur and recover the allowed amount of 
investments, the Authority has decided to approve the tariff request of the Petitioner under 
the MYI' tariff regime for a control period of five years i.e. from FY 2025-26 till FY 2029-

30. The terms & conditions, given by the Authority, in the Distribution and SoLR license, 
as moM fled from time to time, of the Petitioner would be applicable during the MYT control 
period. 
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7. Whether the requestedlpnjected  O&M cost (including new/replacement hiring) is justified 
and what are the basis fbr such projections? 

8. Whether there should be any bifurcation of O&M on the basis of controllable and 
uncontrollable costs? 

8.1. The Petitioner submitted that Distribution Margin is a pivotal aspect of the tariff structure, 
ensuring that GEPCO can recover the necessary costs for providing reliable and efficient 
power distribution services. The Petitioner submitted that the NEPRA Consumer-end-Tariff 
(Methodology & Process) GuIdelines 2015 emphasize the need to identi a base year for 
determining a company's revenue requirement. This base year, *hich can be a historical 
financial year with actual or audited results, or a mix of actual and projected results, serves 
as the foundation for tariff projections. For GEPCO's MYl' period (FY 2025-26 to FY 2029-
30), it is proposed that the Audited Financial Statements of F? 2Q23-24 be used as the base 
year, providing a solid basis for projecting the company's revenue requirements. 

8.2. At its core, the Distribution Margin consists of the following components: 

/ Operating & Maintenance (0 & M) Expense; 

V Depreciation; 

V Return on Rate Base; 

/ and Other Income. 

8.3. GEPCO requested approval from the Authority for the O&M costs for floP and SoP for FY 
2025-26, as detailed below, which are part of the MYT period (FY 2025-26 to FY 2029-30). 
A summary of Petitioners submission is as under; 

V Operating & Maintenance (OW) Expenses 

Salaries. Wages & Other Benefits: 

V The Petitioner submitted that the head of Salaries, Wages, and Other Benefits, comprising 
employees' pay, allowances, and post-retirement benefits, constitutes over 86% of GEPCO's 
total O&M costs, excluding depreciation. Employees of XWDISCOs, including GEPCO, are 
blEed on Government pay scales, making them subject to salary increases announced in the 
Federal Budget. As such, Salaries and Wages costs are considered uncontrollable for DISCOs 
operating under public sector rules. 

/ GEPCO stated that it has adopted Audited Accounts for FY 2023-24 as the base year to 
determine Salaries and Wages costs, given the current MYI' control period will end on 
30.06.2025. GEPCO proposes that gains or losses from the current MYT period should not 
carry forward into the new MYT to ensure transparency and avoid distortions. 

/ The actual cost tinder Salaries and Wages (excluding post-retirement benefits) for P12023-
24 is Rs. 13,735 million. To project costs for FY 2025-26, the following adjustments have 
been incorporated 20% / 25% salary increase as announced in the Federal Budget for FY 
2024-25 and 5% annual increment. 

/ The resulting projected cost for Salaries and Wages is Rs. 16,598 millIon for FY 2025-26, 
covering both Distribution and Power Supply functions. Of this, Rs. 12,448 million and Rs. 
4,150 million pertains to the Distribution and Supply function, calculated using the 
allocation methodology previously endorsed by NEPRA. GEPCO requests NEPRA to 
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approve Rs. 16,598 million as the reference cost for the MYT control period Fl 2025-26 to 
Fl 2029-30. 

V For indexation of the cost, considering the fact that employees of GEPCO were hired on 
Government pay scales, and any salary increase announced by the Federal Government in 
the Federal Budget is applicable on the employees of the GEPCO, therefore, being un-
controllable cost, the Authority is requested to actualize the Pay & Allowances cost of 
GEPCO, based on its audited accounts for the relevant year for its existing employees. The 
impact of any such adjustment would be allowed as part of PYA in the next indention I 
adjustment request or tariff determination as the case may be. Further, Costs for new 
recruitment will be allowed after the recruitment is completed, based on actual costs 
incurred and quantified benefits. 

Additional Recruitment 

V ThePetitioner submitted that the projected Salaries and Wages cost for existing employees, 
which already accounts for any new hiring completed up to 30.06.2024, it has not claimed 
upifont costs thr additional recruitment in this petition. GEPCO farther submitted that it 
recognizes NEPRA's decisions in recent MYT determinations for other DISCOs (LESCO, 
FESCO, IESCO), where the Authority decided that costs for new recruitment will only be 
allowed after the recruitment is completed, based on actual costs incurred and quantified 
benefits. In alignment with these decisions, GEPCO will follow the same approach to 
maintain consistency and regulatory compliance. GEPCO is committed to submitting the 
requisite details of any hiring, including financial impact and associated benefits, in 
subsequent adjustment .or indexation requests for NEPRA's consideration. 

V While GEPCO is not claiming the upfront costs for additional recruitment in this petition, 
it is important to highlight that GEPCO has already submitted its Integrated Human 
Resource Plan to NEPRA as part of the GEPCO Business Plan for FY 2025-26 to Fl 2029-
30. 

a) Baseline  

V GEPCO submitted that it faces a significant challenge due to 6,868 vacant positions, 
inipacting its operational efficiency. The current workforce status is as follows: 

Description Officers Officials Total 
Grand 
Total 

Tech Non-Tech Tech Non-Tech Tech Non-Tech 
Sahctioned 358 123 13,186 4,544 13,544 4,667 18,211 
Woridag 285 82 9181 195 9,466 1,877 11,343 

Vacant 
73 41 4,005 2,749 4,078 2,790 6,868 

.114 6,754 . 6,868 
23.70% 38.09% 37.71% 

b) Impact of Automation and Functional Improvement on HR Requirements  

In order to prepare future workforce requirements, impact of automation and functional 
improvements in coming years has been considered. The existing workforce yardsticks 
prepared against number of consumers to be managed by an office is being reviewed in view 
of functional improvements like ERP, AMI SCADA and GIS etc. However, in order to 
operate these new projects additional workforce is also required which has also been 
considered. 
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c) Additional HR Reçuirements 

V' Based on the current workforce position, anticipated consumer growth and future expansion 
plans in GEPCO, following expansion in sectioned posts is proposed to ensure smooth, 
reliable and efficient operations across departments of GEPGO. 

Sr# Offices 
No. of 
--. -- 
offices 

Manpower 
- requirement 

Fundamental Requirements: 
1 Division 5 120 
2 Sub Divisions 39 4,017 
3 Revenue office 5 165 
4 Construction Sub Divisions 2 98 

Total (Fundamental) — A 4,400 
Optional Requirements: 
1 Circle 1 45 
2 Computer Centre 1 51 
3 Construction Division 1 18 
4 M&T DivIsion 1 26 

Total (Optional) — B 140 
Grand Total (A +B) 4,540 

d) jjpdated Position of HR workforce requirement 

V Based on the current workforce position and proposed expansion in workforce of GEPCO, 
updated workforce position will be as tabulated below; 

Description 
Officers Officials Total 

Grand Total 
Tech Non-Tech Tech Non-Tech Tech Non-Tech 

Sanctioned 410 129 16,651 5,561 17,061 5,690 22,751 

V Above sanctioned strength is based on current fundamentals, however, with gradual 
expansion in network outreach, customer base and advent of CTBCM related interventions, 
GEPCO may need to have more manpower. 

/ GEPCO shall take all possible measures to recruit suitable incumbents on vacant posts 
arising due to the mismatch between sanctioned strength and actual working manpower. 
However, such recruitment will be subject to approvals of BOD and submitting the requisite 
details of any hiring, including financial impadt and associated benefits, in subsequent 
adjustment or indexatioli requests for NEPRA's consideration. 

Post-Retirement Benefits:  

V Regarding Post-retirement benefits the petitioner submitted that the head of Post-
Retirement Benefits includes employees' pension, free electricity, and medical facifities. As 
employees of XWDISCOs, including GEPCO, are hired on Goveniment pay scales, any 
péSion increase announced by the Federal Government in the Budget is also applicable to 
retired employeS/pensioners of DISCOs. 

/ The Petitioner stated that it has complied with the Authority's previous directive to create 
a separate fund for post-retirement benefits. This was done to ensure that the company 
records its liabilities prudently, with the funds being transferred to a separate legal entity. 
This approach ensures that the fund generates its own profits, remains separate from 
GEPCO's routine operations, and reduces the Distribution Margin, which can lower the 
consumer-end tariff in the long run. 
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Rs,M1n 

Years 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 Total 

Amount Allowed by the 
Authority 

10,513 11,937 13,131 9227 44,808 

ConplinTlr'e by GEPCO nu to 30-06-2024: 
Lesr Post Retirement I 

3,643 I 4,238 5,244 7,693 20,818 
Benefits Paid 
Less: Contribution Made to 
Pension Fund I 

I 
- 6,704 19,121 25,825 

Sub Total 3,643 4,238 11,948 25,210 46,643 
Vvress amount Paid up to 30. 06. 2024 1,835 

/ Based on above the petitioner submitted that it has complied with the earlier directions of 
the Authority and deposited excess amount in the fund over & above its actual payments. 

V The post-retirement benefits cost provision for FY 2025-26 is based on the actuarial 
valuation report and the audited financial statements for FY 2023-24, which amount to Rs. 
13,815 million and Rs. 10,361 million allocated to Distribution Business and Ba 3,454 
niillion allocated to Power Supply Business. Future indexations will follow the mechanism 
defined by the Authority in Para 47 of GEPCO's MIT Determination, which allows post-
retirement benefits to be based on the actuarial valuation report or the latest available 
audited financial statements. 

Repair  & Maintenance (B&M) Costs: 

V Regarding R&M cost the Petitioner submitted that the adherence to service standards and 
ihiprovement in custdhier services are primarily dependent on the continuous repair and 
maintenance (R&M) of the distribution network. For the fiscal year 2025-26, GEPCO has 
based its projections. on the costs reported in its Audited Financial Statements for FY 2023-
24, which serve. as the base year for estimating operational and maintenance (O&M) 
expenses and other miscellaneous costs for the upcoming MYT control period. 

V With the current MIT ending on June 30, 2025, GEPCO considers it prudent to rely on the 
actual costs of FY 2023-24 amounting to Rs. 1,657 million when projecting R&M expenses 
for FY 2025-26. This approach ensures that any gains or losses from the prior MYT control 
period do not carry over into the new control period. After accounting for inflationary 
adjustments reflected in the Audited Financial Statements for PY 2023-24, GEPCO has 
proposed an allocation of Rs. 1,905 million for R&M expenses for FY 2025-26, encompassing 
both its Distribution and Supply Functions while excluding meter-related costs. To 
determine this figure, GEPCO applied the National Consumer Price Index (NCPI) as of 
December 2024 i.e. 7.22%. 

V GEPCO has requested that all expenses, including R&M, be adjusted by NCPI-X throughout 
the tariff control period. This request aligns with the current tariff methodology and ensures 
consistency in expense adjustments. 

V GEPCO has used its adopted criteria to allocate costs across functions. Based on this 
methodology, the R&M cost for the Power Distribution Business for FY 2025-26 is 
calculated to be Rs. 1,867 million. The projected R&M cost of Rs. 1,905 million for PY 2025-
26 will serve as the reference cost for future R&M expenses during the remaining MIT 
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control period. Adjustments to these costs, including the application of CPI-X, will follow 
the prescribed mechanism outlined in the tariff petition. This approach aligns with the 
current tariff methodology and ensures consistency in expense adjustments. Additionally, 
GEPCO has complied with the Authority's directive to capitalize meter-related costs, 
ensuring they are excluded from this projection. 

Other O&M Expenses  

V These expenses cover essential operational functions such as traveling costs, transportation, 
bill collection, building rent, NEPRA fees, insurance, rates and taxes, and other operating 
and maintenance activities. The PEPCO Management Fee is excluded from Other O&M 
Expenses as per the Authority's directives. Audited Other O&M expenses for FY 2023-24 
amounts to Rs. 2,566 million including travelling expenses, vehicle running expenses & 
other expenses. NCPI of 7.22% of Dec-24 has been applied for projection. It is further added 
that Rs. 50 miffion is also. added in FY 2024-25 for CSR Activities under the directions of the 
Authority. Accordingly, the requested amount of Ks. 3,003 million for Other O&M Expenses 
in FY 2025-26 will serve as the reference cost for future adjustments throughout the MYT 
period. Of this, Es. 1,870 million and Es. 1,133 mfflion are allocated for the Distribution and 
Supply of Power functions for Other O&M Costs. 

V In line with the NEPRA Consumer-end-Tariff Guidelines (2015), the O&M portion of the 
Distribution Margin will be indexed to the Consumer Price Index (CPI), with adjustments 
for efficiency gains (X factor). It is requested that X factor to be set at zero for the first, three 
years (FY 2026-28), to allow an adequate transition period to the private sector participant 
after the privatization of the Company, and subsequently at 10% and 20% of CPI during 
years four and five respectively. The Petitioner also requested following 
adjusianent/indexation mechanism for O&M cost; 

0 & M (Rev) =0 & M (Ref) X [1 + (ACPI-3Q] 
Where 

O&MRev) 
O&MRef) 
ACPI 
Statistics 
x 

= Revised O&M Expense for the Current Year 
= Reference O&M Expense for the Reference Year 
= Change in Consumer Price Index published by Pakistan Bureau of 

Efficiency factor 

V The Petitioner during hearing revised its requested and submitted the following projections 
and justifications regarding O&M cost; 

Sr. No. Description Basis for Projections 

I Pay&Aib.vances 
Auded f10'ure F? 2024-25, 10)6 Ad-hoc ReIL 5%AEosial finement and 30% DnA. No new hithtg 

cost clismed npfront art! shailbe dinned on actual basis. 

2 Post-Retirement Berths ActuathiAnionec based on latost Audked Fimnelaistatemetis of F? 2024-25 

3 . Other 0&M Costs Andhed Figure F? 2024-25, Indexed on December 2024 CPI @7.22% as per NEPEA Mechanism. 

ck 
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PROJECtED 0 & M COSTS F? 2025-26 

Operation & Maintenance Total Distribution Business Power Supply Business 

100% % I Cost 96 Cost 
1. Salaries. Wages & Other Benefits: 

75 
75 
75 

Salaries & Wages 13.265 9948 25 3,316 
Employee. Bcnef'ats 3.849 2887 25 962 

Sub Total Salaries. Wages & Other Benefit. 17.114 12835 25 4278 

2. Retirement Benefits I 11,8121 75 I 8,859  I 251 2953 

3. Other 0 & M Costa: 
I. Travelling 517 75 387 25 129 
II. Repair & Malrstennace 2,853 98 2,796 2 57 
III. Transponatlon 1,061 95 1,008 5 53 
iv. Other Expenses: 

Bills CollectIon 416 - - 100 416 

Power. Light & Water 173 90 155 10 17 
Postage & Telephone 70 30 21 70 49 
Office Supplies & Others 380 30 114 70 266 
AdvertIsing 22 100 22 - - 
Professional Fee /NEPRA/P1TC 

I'ce 
341 30 102 70 239 

Misc. Expenses 17 90 15 10 2 
Sub teealothcr 0 & M 5,849 79 4.621 21 1.228 
Grand totsl(1+2+3) 34.774 76 26,315 24 8.459 

8.4. The Authority observed that as per section 31(3) of NEPRA Act, following general 
guidelines shall be applicable tothe Authority in the determinatqn, thodification or revision 
of rates, charges and terms and conditions for provision of electric power services; 

/ 7ajtath5& should allow licenseEs the reOovezy ofany and all cost prudently incurred 

to un cut the dem onstrated needs of their customers Tariff" 

V (79 tariffs tháuld generally be calculated by including a depreda don charge and a i-ate 

ofreturn on the capital investment of each licensee commensurate to that earned by 
other in vestments ofcomparable risk; 

V (c) tath5S' should allowlicensees a rate ofreturn which promotes condn ued reasonable 
in Vestment in equ4nnent and ikcilities for inipro ved and efficient service; 

• V (d) Earl/li should include a mechanism to allow licensees a benefit from andpenalties 

• . for failure to achieve the efficiencies in the cost ofproviding the service and the 

gzgality ofser vice;" 

8.5. Further, as per NEPRA determination of Consumer-end-Tariff (Methodology & Process) 
Guidelines, 2015, the Authority shall chopse a base year for the purpose of determining 
the affected company's revenue requirement under multi-year tarif& regime pr annual 
tariff regime. "Base Year" has been defied as the year on which the annual or multiyear 
tariff projection is being made, which may be a historical financial year, for which the 
actual results/audited accounts .are available. It may be a combination of actual results and 
projected results for the same financial year or it. may be. a pure projection of a ffiture 
financial year. 

8.6. Flere it is alsq pertinent to mention that as per the approved tariff methodology the Power 
Purchase Price is the only uncontrollable cost which is allowed a pass-through item. The 
other reinainirg costs are to be treated as controllable costs. 

V4ER  

47 M4A 
i PIEPR,4 \ 

AUTHORITY ) 

4,, 
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8.7. Considering the fact that the MYT has been filed for a period of five years i.e. from 11 
2025-26 to FY 2029-30, and the cost for the FY 2025-26 i.e. test year, is being assessed as 
reference cost during the MYT control period, the Authority has decided to consider the 
costs as per the Audited! provisional accounts of the Petitioner for the FY 2024-25 as base 
year. 

8.8. The Authority considers that for projections or assessment of OPEX costs, the two 
commonly used approaches are the Ex-Ante approach and the Ex-Post approach. In a 
regime where the allowed OPEX is determined Ex-Ante, there will inevitably be 
deviations between the allowed and actual OPEX-  in the form of efficiency savings or 
losses. Thus, resulting in two broad options, one that the utility bears all savings or losses, 
i.e. no action is taken by the Regulator. The 2nd that the utility shares the savings or losses 
with consumers. The former provides the utility with a profit incentive to cut costs, but at 
the same time places the utility at greater financial risk in the face of losses. The latter 
somewhat dilutes efficiency incentives, but also limith the losses/gains for the utility and 
its customers. However, the widely uied approach là that no adjustments to allowed 
Revenues or OPEX allowances are made in the next period to compensate far a deviation 
from allowed OPEX in the current period except for certain allowed adjustments in terms 
of CPI etc. 

8.9. In view thereof, the head wise assessment of the Petitioner under each of the requested 
costs is as discussed hereunder. 

Salaries, Wages and Other benefits (excluding post-retirement benefit  

8.10. The Authority noted that head of Salaries, Wages and Other Benefits include employees 
Pay & Allowances and Post-retirement benefits and accounts for over 80% of the 
Petitioner's total O&M costs, excluding therefrom depreciation and RoRB. The Authority 
understands that employees of XWDISCOs are hired on Government pay scales, thus, any 
salary increase announced by the Federal Government in Fiscal Budget is also applicable 
on the employees of XWDISCOs. Therefore, salaries & wages cost of employees can be 
considered as un-controllable cost for XWDISCOs as long as they remain in public sector. 

8.11. Considering the fact that the cost for the FY 2025-26 is being assessed, which would be 
used as reference during the MYT control period, the Authority has taken into 
consideration the costs as per the accounts of the Petitioner for the FY 2024-25, and 
information shared by the Petitioner subsequently in this regard. The Authority is of the 
view that since the previous MYT of the Petitioner has ended.on 30.06.2025, therefore, it 
would be appropriate to account for the actual cost of the base year while projecting 
Salaries, Wages and Other benefits for the FY 2025-26, as any gaiiVloss of the previous 
MYT control period may not be carried forward in the new MYT. 

8.12. The actual total cost as provided by the Petitioner for the FY 2024-25, under Salaries & 
Wages (excluding postretirement benefits, discussed separately) is Rs.15,399 million. The 
said amount has been considered as base cost and increases as approved by the Federal 
Government on Salaries and Wages in the Federal Budget for the FY 2025-26 i.e. ad-hoc 
relief allowance of 10% and DR allowance of 30%, along-with impact of annual increment 
i.e. 5% have been incorporated thereon. 

8.13. Accordingly, the cost of Salaries & Wages (excluding postretirement benefits, discussed 
separately), for boththe Distribution and Supply Functions works out as Rs.17,114 million. 
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The same is hereby allowed to the Petitioner for the BY 2025-26 for both its distribution 
and Supply Functions as reference cost, to be adjusted in the remaining control period as 
per the adjustment mechanism prescribed in the instant determination. 

8.14. Since the Audited accounts of the Petitioner, do not provide bifurcation of the Salaries, 
Wages and other benefits costs in terms of Distribution and Supply Functions, therefore, 
for the purpose of allocation of total cost of Salaries, Wages and other benefits in terms of 
Distribution and Supply Functions, the criteria as adopted by the Petitioner has been used. 
Thus, the cost of Salaries, Wages and other benefits (excluding postretirementbenefits) for 
the BY 2025-26 pertaining to the distribution function works out as Rs.12,836 million. 

8.15. The assessed Salaries & Wages costs for the BY 2025-26 i.e. Rs.12,836 million, shall be 
considered as the reference cost for future adjustment! indexation of Salaries & Wages 
expenses, in the remaining tariff control period as per the mechanism given in the instant 
determination. 

8.16. Considering the fact that employees of XWDISCOsare hired on Government pay scales, 
and any salary increase anflounced by the Federal Government in the Federal Budget is 
applicable on the employees of the Petitioner)  therefore, being un-controllable cost, the 
Authority has decided to actualize the Pay & Allowances cost of the Petitioner, based on 
its audlitecl accounts fur the relevant year for its existing employees. The impact of any 
such adjustment would be allowed a part of PYA in the next indexation! adjustment 
request or. tariff determjnatiQn as the case may be. 

Additional Recruitment and Outsourcing 

3.17. Regarding additional recruitment, the Authority observed that Salaries & Wages cost for 
the FY 2024-25, as per the accounts of the Petitioner, has been considered as base cost, 
therefore, impact of any new recruitment made till BY 2024-25 has already been accounted 
for. For future recruitmèn, the Petitioner itself requested to allow cost on account of new 
hiring once the new recruitment is completed. The Authority also understands that any 
allowing cost upfront either on account of new hiring, would be unfair with the 
consumers, without considering! analyzing its benefits, the Authority understands that it 
*111 be in a better position to adjudicate on the issue, once the Petitioner provides details 
of actual cost incurred in this regard and substantiates the same with the quantified 
behefIts dccrued. Although, the Authority has decided to actualize the Pay & Allowances 
cost of the Petitioner, based on its audited accounts for the relevant year, however, that 
sóuld only be td'the exthxit of existing employees. Accordingly, the Petitioner is directed 
to pfbvide detail of new recruitment during each year or new hiring if any, along-with its 
financial impact and benefits accrued, for consideration of the Authority; in its subsequent 
adjustment! iridexation request. 

ost-Re&ement Benefits  

8.18. The Authority noted that the head of post-retirement benefit includes employees' pension, 
free electricity and medical facility. The Authority also understands that employees, of 
XWDSICSOa are hired on Government pay scales, thus, any pension increase announced 
by the Federal Government in the Budget is also applicable on the retired employees of 
XWDISCOs. 
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8.19. It is also pertinent to mention that the Authority in its previous determinations, 
considering the overall liquidity position in the power sector and in order to ensure that 
XWDISCOs fulfil  their legal obligations with respect to the post-retirement benefits, 
directed the XWDISCOs to create a separate fluid in this regard. The rationale behind 
creation of separate fluid was to ensure that DISCOs record their liability prudently as the 
fluids would be transferred into a separate legal entity, whith would also generate its own 
profits, as it would be kept separate from the Company's routine operations, thus reducing 
the Distribution Margin and eventually consumer-end tariff in longer run. 

8 20 Tn compliance with the Authority's direction, the Petitioner has created a separate Fund 
for its post-retirement benefits and provided following details of its pension fund balance 
and Payments made thereof; 

Amount 
Amount 

to be Ace,u1atcd 
Year 

NEPI1A allowed 
anou,,t 

Paid to 
Pensioners 

Transkr 
red to 

Accumulated 
Fund Balance 

Profit 
earned 

Fund Balance 
net of Profit 

Fund 

2015-16 1.522 1.522 
2016-17 1.953 1.953 - 
2017-IS 2.600 2.600 - 
2018-19 3.077 3.077 - 
2019-20 3.198 3,198 - 
2020.21 10.513 3.643 6.870 
2021-22 11.937 4.238 7.699 1 
2022-23 13.131 5,244 7.887 6.704 213 6.490 
2023-24 9.227 7.693 1.534 25,825 1.278 25,824 

1W 2024-25 13,178 7.674 5,504 4.989 36,689 

8.21. From the above table, it is clear that the Petitioner has complied with the earlier directions 
of the Authorityand deposited excess amount in the Fund, after making actual payments. 
In view thereof, the Authority has also decided to-allow the Petitioner, provision for post-
retirement betiefits, for- the FY 2025-26 as well. 

8.22. Here it is pertinent to mention that since audited accounts of the Petitioner for the FY 
2025-26, are not yet available, therefore, information provided by the Petitioner for the 
FY. 2024-25, has been relied upon and provision reported as for FY 2024-25, has been 
considered for FY 2025-26 i.e. Rs. 11,976 million, for its both Distribution and Supply of 
Power Functions. 

8.23. The Petitioner is directed to deposit the amount of provision, over and above their actual 
post-retirement benefit payments, in the Fund and in case of thilure to deposit the excess 
amount in the Fund, the same shall be adjusted/deducted in the subsequent tariff 
determination and from thereon, only actual amounts paid and amount transferred' into 
the fund would be allowed. Here it is also pertinent to mention that Petitioner has 
deposited Rs. 7,196 million over and above the allowed amount, therefore, the Authority 
has decided to allow die amount of Rs. 7,196 million already deposited by, the Petitioner 
in the Fund as part of PYA. 

8.24. Since the Audited accounts of the Petitioner, do not provide biThrcation of post-retirement 
benefits in ternis of Distribution and Supply• Functions, therefore, for the purpose of 
allocation of total cost of post-retirement benefits in terms of Distribution and Supply 
Functions, the criteria as adopted by the Petitioner has been used. Accordingly, the cost 
of post-retirement benefits for the FY 2025-26 pertaining to the Distribution Function 
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works out as Rs.8,982 million, to be adjusted in the MYT Control period as per the 
adjustment mechanism provided in the instant determination. 

Repair & Maintenance Costs  

8 25 The Authority has careftilly examined the Petitioner's request and also analyzed the past 
trend of R&M expenses of the Petitioner. The Authority understands that the adherence 
to service standards and improvement of customer services is only possible through 
continuous repair and maintenance of distribution network, however, at the same time 
the Petitioner has also requested for huge CAPEX for making additional investment in 
Fixed Assets, resulting in new1  expensive and efficient equipment, leading to.. overall 
reduction in R&M cost and increasing the total Assets base. 

8.26. The Authority is also of the view that since the previous Iv1YT of the Petitioner has ended 
on 30.06.2025, therefore, it 'ould be appropriate to accaiint for the actual cost of the base 
year while projecting O&M expenses and other Misc. expenses for the F? 2025-26, as any 
gain/loss of the previous tvIYT control period may not be carried forward in the new MYT. 

8.27. In view of the foregoing and keeping in view the current approved tariff methodology1  the 
Authority has decided to allow an amount of Rs.2,770 miffion under R&M head, for the 
FY 2025-26, after incorporating the inflationary impact as also requested by the Petitioner, 
on the R&M cost as per the audited accounts of the Petitioner for the FY 2024-25 for both 
the Distribution and Supply functions. The same is hereby allowed to the Petitioner for 
the FY 2025-26 for both its distribution and Supply Functions. 

8.28. Since the Audited accounts of the Petitioner, do no1 provide bifurcation of the R&M costs 
in terms of Distribution and Supply Functions, therefore, for the purpose of allocatiqn of 
total cost of R&M costs in terms of Distribution and Supply Functions, the criteria as 
adopted by the Petitioner has been used. Accordingly, the cost of R&IVI for the FY 2025-
26 pertaining to the distribution thncton works out as Rs.2,714 million. 

8.29. 'Eheassessed repair and maintenance cost for the FY 2025-26 i.e. Rs,2,714 million, shall be 
considered as the reference.cost for working out future repair and maintenance expenses, 
in the remaining control period as per the adjustment mechanism prescribed in the instant 
determination.. 

8.30. The DISCOs are also directed to provide a certification from its Auditors that Repair and 
Maintenance expenditure does not include ally CAPEX nature item. In case any CAPEX 
nature cost ha been booked as R&M expenses, the same may be disclosed separately in 
the financial statements. The Authority may consider to revise the R&M assessment of the 
Petitioner, based on such disclosure/certification. 

Other O&M Expenses  

8.31. The Authority noted that as per the approved tariff methodology, all other operating 
expenEes a±é part of 08cM costs which are to be assessed through NCPI-X formulae for the 
tariff control period. Here it is pertinent to mention that the Petitioner itself has rqtiested 
that other O&M exj,euises, may be linked with CPI during the entire tariff control period. 
The Petitioner has also requested to allow Rs.50 million on account of CSR activities. 

8.32. For assessment of Other O&M costs for the FY 2025-26, the Authority, keeping in view 
the cost as per the audited accounts of the Petitioner for the F? 2024-25, and incorporating 
therein inflationary impact as also requested by the Petitioner, has decided to allow an 
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amount of Rs.2,950 miffion to GEPCO for the FY 2025-26. The allowed amount of Rs. 
2,950 million is being allowed for both the Distribution and Supply of Power function for 
the 1W 2025-26. 

8.33. However, while working out the other O&M expense the cost on account of PEPCO 
management fee has been excluded, as also excluded by the Petitioner itself. Similarly, no 
costs on account of CSR activities is allowed as part of O&M expenses, and the Petitioner 
is direct to carry such activities from its allowed returns. 

8.34. Since the Audited accounts of the Petitioner, do notprovide bifurcation of the Other O&M 
costs in terms of Distribution and Supply Functions, therefore, for the purpose of allocation 
of total cost of other O&M costs in terms of Distribution aizd Supply Functions, the criteria 
as adopted by the Petitioner has been used. Accordingly, the cost of other O&Iv1 expenses 
for the 1W 2025-26 pertaining to the distribution function works out as Rs. 2,631 mfflion. 

8.35. By considering the figures as per financial statement, the Authority has incorporated all 
the costs including bifi collection, building rent, NEPRA fee, insurance cost, rent, rates & 
taxes, and travelling, transportation etc. 

8.36. The aforementioned assessment for the DY 2025-26 shall be considered as reference for 
working out future Other Operating Expenses for remaining tariff control period to be 
adjusted based on change in"NCPI-General", in line with the mechanism provided in the 
instant determination. However, the vehicle running expenses would be adjusted with 
"NCPI-Transport", i1i line with the mechanism provided in the instant determination. 

8.37. In case the Petitioner's actual O&M cost (excluding pay & Allowances & post-retirement 
benefits) for the relevant year as per its audited accounts is lower than the aniouth allowed 
for that year, any saving in this regard, shall be shared between consumers and the 
Petitioner in the ratio of.50:50. For future ihdexation of O&M cost during the Iv1YT control 
period, the lower of allowed O&M cost or actual O&M cost of the previous year, after 
excluding therefrom the capex nature O&M and amount of O&M capitalized, if any, and 
pay & allowances & post-retirement benefits, shall be considered as reference. 

8.38. If the actual O&IVI cost for the previous year, as referred above is not available at the time 
of projecting next year's O&IVI cost, the allowed cost for the previous year shall be 
considered as reference to be indexed as per the provided mechanism. Once the audited 
accounts for the previous year are available, the already projected O&M cost, shall be 
reworked based on lower of allowed cost or actual O&M cost of the previous year. Any 
adjpstment in this regard, if required, shall be made part of PYA. In addition, the allowe4 
O&M cost shall also be adjusted based on mechanism provided in the instant 
determination. The Petitioner is also directed to disclose its O&M costs in terms of 
distribution and supjily functions separately in its audited accounts. 

PPMC Fee 

8.39. 1-lere it is pertinent to mention that some DISCOs during the hearing requested to allow 
cost on account of Management Fee of Power Planning and Monitoring Company (the 
"PPMC"). DISCOs in support of theft request referred to the SRO 1358-I (2025) dated 
29.07.2025, issued by the Ministry of Energy (PD), pursuant to the Federal Cabinet 
decision dated 27.10.2021, the National Electricity Policy, 2021, the National Electricity 
Plan (2023-2027), whereby it has been designated as a "designated entity" for the 
implementation of the priority areas oft lan, and strategic roadmap as,pr the.NE 
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policy. The SRO further mandates the company to charge a fee from DISCOs, for the 
services rendered, as may be approved by the BoD of PPMC from time to time. The BoD 
of PPMC may, on annual basis, approve the annual budget and allocation of fees to 
DISCOs. 

8.40. It has also been submitted that clause 34(f) of the IMF Country Report clearly 
acknowledges PPMC's role in supporting policy, regulatory and tariff affairs, sector 
reforms, privatization, CD management and integrated power and energy planning. 

8.41. The Authority noted that the National Electricity Plan allows the designated entity to 
charge a regulatory fee, which shall be allowed by the Regulptor. The Authority also noted 
that previously the Authority discontinued the PEPCO fee in the bsence of appropriate 
structure in place. The Authority also takes cdgnizance àf the SRO dated 29.07.2025, issued 
by the Ministry of nergy (PD), pursuant to the Cabinet decision, as well as other 
justifications submitted by the DISCOs regarding the declaration of PPMC as a "designazed 
entity" and its role in supporting policy, regulatory, and tariff matters, sector reforms, 
privatization, CD management, and integrated power and energy planning. 

8.42. However, the Authority is of the view that it would be in a better position to adjudicate 
the matter, once the DISCOs provide details of the actual costs incurred and the functions! 
ser ices performed as designated entity for DISCOs and others, duly substantiated with 
documentary evidence and justifications. 

8.43. Accordingly, .the Authority has decided to pend upfront allowing such cost on account of 
PPMC at this stage and may consider the same as part of the PYA, subject to the Petitioner 
furnishing the above details, with proper justification and supporting documentary 
evidence, along with fulfillment of the process prescribed in the SRO No. 1358(1)12025. 

8.44. On the submissions of the Petitioner, to allow certain costs as uncontrollable, the 
Authority noted that as per the approved tariff methodology, Power Purchase Price is the 
only uncontrollable cost which is allowed a pass-throtigh item. However; considering the 
fact that XWDISCOs employees are hired on Government pay scales, thus, .any salary and 
pension increase, announced by the Federal Government in Fiscal Budget is also applicable 
on such employees! pensioners of XWDISCOs. Therefore, salaries & wages cost and 
pension expenses to the extent of such employees can be considered as un-controllable 
cost for XWDISCOs as long as they remain in public sector. 

9. Whether the requested/projected amount under heads of Other Income. Deprecations and 
RORE based on WACC of 12.39% is justified?  

Depzeéiation 

9.1. Regarding Depreciation the Petitioner submitted that it is an important component in 
recovering the costs associated with capital investments. The projected depreciation has 
been calculated by applying the applicable depreciation rates to the Gross Fixed Assets in 
Operation, including the proposed investments for the next five ythrs as per Business Plan. 
The Depreciation and RoRB will be considered fevised in accordance with the approval of 
the Authority for the submitted Business Plan for FY 2025-26 to 2029-30. It is further 
added that in case of Private Sector Participation in GEPCO, a reopener will be allowed 
by the Authority for revision of investment I tariff vitlt a year following the private 
sector participation as.the instant investment plan! tariff has been prepared without the 
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involvement of the would-be investors! managers. The Investment Plan already submitted 
to the Authority for approval is as follows: 

IJ'* 4! •' afij 
JY  wflflA bsJ'-. 'e'J1€MUII 

Infrastructure 

Renewal/ 

Expansion 

SIC 12,097 7,045 12,044 6,956 5,369 43,511 

66,277 ELR 4,974 5,499 2,928 3,692 3,799 20,891 

pOp 355 348 238 347 587 1,875 

Digitization and 

Automation 

SCADA 1,360 1,496 1,720 247 271 5,093 

18,652 

APMS 1,817 3,773 3,999 - - 9,588 

AMRFAMI 3,171 - - ' - 3,171 

ER? 50 30 30 30 30 170 

015 Enierprise/ Mapping 70 60 . . - 130 

IllS and Allied Equipment 50 50 50 50 50 250 

$othvare, Studies, Licences 50 50 50 50 50 250 

Operational 

Support 

Transport 800 850 600 800 500 3,550 
6204 

Civil Works 650 564 530 460 450 2,654 

Safety and Control 
tABCCabIe - 115 127 39 153 535 

Safeiy Hazard Removal & Earthing 1,230 1,662 1,828 2,011 2,212 8,944 

GEPCO FinancIng 26,612 21,541 24,144 14,783 13,472 100,612 

Others (Consumer Coniribution/Deposit Works) 7,725 8,497 9,347 10,281 11,310 47,160 

Grand Total 34,397 30,038 33,491 25,064 24,781 147,772 

9,2. Accordingly, the requested depreciation by the Petitioner for the next five years are as 
follows: 

Rs.MIn 
Description 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 

Total Depreciation 4,792 5,563 6,490 7,355 8,290 
Allocated to Distribution Business 4,696 5,452 6,361 7,208 8,124 
Allocated to Power Supply Business 96 111 130 147 166 

9.3. As per the Petitioner, the depreciation expense has been allocated, with 2% assigned to 
the Power Supply Business and 98% to the Distribution Business. The depreciation 
expense for future yeais will be assessed in accordance with the following 
formula!mechanism: 

DEP (Rev) = DEP (Rel) X GFAIO (Rev) ! GFAIO (Rev 
DEl' (Rev) = Revised Depreciation Expense for the Current Year 
DEP(Ree = Reference Depreciation Expense for the Reference Year 
GFAIO (Rev) = Revised Gross Fixed Msts in Operation for the çurreht Year 
GFA[O (Rep .= Reference Gross Fixed Assets in Operation for Reference Year 

9.4. The Petitioner also submitted that for FY 2025-26, requested depreciation may be 
considered as reference cost for ±hture adjustment ! indexation. In addition, the allowed 
depreciation for previous year will be trued up based on actual investment (maximum cap 
tb the extent of allowed investment) carried out during that year. 

9.5. Regarding allowed investment for FY 2025-26 and FY 2026-27, since the Distribution 
Investment Plan (DIP) of the Petitioner is under regulatory proceedings, the Authority 
has decided to allow the following provisional Investments under head of own financing, 
which shall be subject to adjustments pursuant to the final decision of the Authority in 
matter of DIP of the Petitioner, 

20Page 



Derenithiation oftheAzzthorityin the matter ofMri'Fetidon 
of GEPCO for Distribution Tarifftinder the MiTRegime 

  

Rs. Mlii 

Provisional Capex GEPCO 

  

PY 2025-26 
FY 2026-27 

10,366 
13,752 

  

9.6. The Authority decided that the above approved Investments are provisionally allowed for 
purpose of tariff rebasing and does not include the cost for AMI, APMS, scanning meters, 
Data Centers, etc., the investment in this smart metering area can only be started once DIP 
is approved, wherein the detailed project wise scope and cost approvals shall be decided in 
the final decision of DIP of GEPCO. 

9.7. Regarding the T&fl Losses Target, the Authority has decided to provisionally approve the 
following loss target, considering the third-party study conducted by MIS PPI and MIS 
Power Aim and the previous target allowed to GEPCO; 

Provisional T&D Loss GEPCO 

  

FY 2025-26 
PY 2026-27 

8.85% 
8.85% 

  

9.8. The Petitioner is also directed to carry out a fresh study of its T&D loss study through an 
independent third-party, as per the approved ToRs, which shall be communicated to the 
Petitioner separately by NEPRA. The independent third-party T&D loss study must be 
submitted by the Petitioner within nine (09) months of issuance of this decision. 

9.9. The T&D loss study submitted by an independent third-party shall be considered by the 
Authority and may, if deemed appropriate, be used for the review of T&D loss targets for 
the applicable perth d at the time of the next tariff rebasing for DISCOs (January 2027) or 
during the mid-term review (December 2027) of DIP, as the case may be. 

9.10. Not used 

9.11. Notused 

9.12. After taking into account the new investments as mentioned above, the Gross Fixed Assets 
in Operation for the FY 2025-26 have been re-worked. Accordingly, the depreciation 
charge for the FY 2025-26 has been assessed as Rs.4,724 million calculated on actual 
depredation rates for each category of Assets as per the Company policy, which will be 
considered as reference cost for working out future depreciation expenses for the 
remaining tariff control period, to be adjusted as per the mechanism provided in the instant 
determination. 
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9.13. After carefully examining the relevant details and information pertaining to the deferred 
credit and amortization as per the accounts for the FY2024-25, the Authority has projected 
amortization of deferred credit to the tune of Rs.2,103 million for the FY 2025-26. 
Accordingly1  the consumers would bear net depreciation of Rs.2,621 mfflion. 

9.14. The actual depreciation reflected in the Audited accounts of the Petitioner for the FY 
2024-25, do not provide bifurcation of depreciation cost in terms of Distribution and 
Supply Functions, therefore, for the purpose of allocation of depreciation cost in terms of 
Distribution and Supply Functions, the criteria as adopted by the Petitioner has been used. 
Accordingly, the depreciation cost for the FY 2025-26 pertaining to the distribution 
function works out as Bs.4,629 million. 

Return on Regulatory Asset Base (RoRB') 

9.15. Regarding RORB the Petitioner made the following submissions; 

1 The Petitioner submitted that as per the NEPRA Determination of Consumer-end-Tariff 
(Methodology & Process) Guidelines, 2015, the Authority considers a minimum equity 
ratio of 20% in case of negative equity, while any equity exceeding 30% is treated as debt. 
The equity and debt ratios are standardized at 30% and 70%, respectively. 

The WACC is calculated using the following formula: 
WACC = [ Ke x (EAT)] + [lCd x (DAT)] 

Where: 
K0  = Return on Equity (RoE) 
Ka = Cost of Debt 

V Regarding Return on equity the Petitioner submitted that NEPRA employs the Capital 
Asset Pricing Model (CAPM) for determining the Return on Equity (RoE) component of 
the Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC). The Plain Vanilla WACC approach is 
used, treating the tax shield as zero, with any taxes paid considered as pass-through costs. 
CAPM is widely recognized and applied by regulatory agencies worldwide to estimate the 
cost of capital for regulated utilities. Cost of Equity is calculated as follows: 

ICe = RF + (RM-RF) x (3 

where 

RF : Risk Free rate 

RM: MarketReturn 

B : Beta 

I The expected return on any investment comprises the risk-free rate and a risk premium to 
compensate for the associated risk. The risk premium is the difference between the market 
rate of return and the risk-free rate, with the return on a stock market index typically 
serving as the benchmark for the market rate of return. NEPRA, in its determinations for 
other XWDISCOs such as LESCO, FESCO, and IESCO, analyzed the KSE-100 Index 
returns along with data from neighborin: and international markets to derive an 
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appropriate market rate of return. For assessing beta, NEPRA reviewed prior studies, the 
range of betas used by international regulators, and its own benchmark Based on this 
evaluation, NEPRA applied a beta value of 1.10 and determined the Return on Equity 
(RoE) component as 14.47% for LESCO, FESCO, and IESCO. 

I In alignment with these determinations and considering the same parameters, GEPCO 
respectftilly requests that the RoE component may also be set at 14.47%. 

Cost of Debt: 
/ The cost of debt reflects the interest rate at which GEPCO can borrow funds from the debt 

market or commercial banks. NEPRA estimates the cost of debt using the formula: 
Three months IUBOR .. 2.00% spread 

/ The Petitioner submitted that it has calculated its cost of debt at 12.39% (by taking KIBOR 
@ 10% July 2025 & 9% January 26), aligning with its financial cost projections. The (IBOR 
used for the FY 2027 onward is 9% resulting WACC into 12.04%. 

Return on Bate Base: 
Doocrtpbort - 1Y1011.14 

5td2.d 
FT 1011.2$ 

0.0.rml.wd 
ff1025.76 
fl,J,cted 

F2l1O27 
FroJ.cltd 

fl'2*27.7I 
P,,j.el.d 

Ft 7020.19 
Ft,Jtetod 

Ft 1020-30 
Fiojntod 

A oroxsFixodAzsel,In oporauon-opoolng 0t 92,384 106,986 111,489 133,631 164,546 180,251 204,023 
B AddISon in Fixed Mxcix 14,602 4,503 22,142 20,915 25,705 23,772 25,517 
C orossfixodAsnclsln oporoUort.Closina 6,1 106,985 111,489 133,631 154,546 180,251 204,023 229,601 
o Lnn:Accun,01ntcdpoprocla110rx $,339 38,444 43,236 48,799 56,290 62,645 70,935 
E NetFixodAzxetxlrtOpornuon 72,647 73,045 90,395 l05747 124,961 141,378 158,666 
P Add: Capital Work Ir Proor005-  Closirro laO 19,776 23,583 35,837 44,961 62,747 84,039 53,243 
o lovostaxootin FixodAseors -  92,423. 96,627 126,232 150,707 177,708 195,411 211,909 
H Lru:Ooro:ocd Crodtls 34,197 36,947 44,671 53,168 62,515 12,797 84,105 
I RrgulatoryAssctsBase 58,226 59,681 81,561. 97,539 115,193 122,620 127,802 

Average gogulatoryMmrsoaoe 50,535 58,953 70,621 89550 1O6,366 118,901 125,211 

Rote ollloturn 21.14% 17.08% 12.33% 12.04% 12.04% 12,04% 12.04% 
Relurnortgato Baxo 10,683 10,057 8,750 10,783 12,808 14,318 15,077 

/ Regarding ROBE, the Petitioner during hearing revised its submissions and requested a 
WACC of 13.79% instead of earlier requested WACO of 12.39% due to change in KIBOR. 
The Petitioner requested that revised WACO is based on the average of KIBOR of 01 July 
2025 & 1 January 2025(works out to be 13.79%) and acdordingly ROBE is calculated on 
original DIIP. Earlier, WACO of 12.39% vàs based on provisional KB3OR of 01 July 
2025.The ROBE-has been allocated, with 2% assigned to the Power Supply Business and 
98% to the Distribution Business. 

Rs. Mm 
Description 202-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 

Total Return on Rate Base 8,750 10,783 12,808 14,318 15,077 
Allocated to Distribution 8,575 10,567 12,551 14,031 14,775 

Allocated to Power Supply 175 216 256 286 302 

/ As per the NEPRA Determination of Consumer-Sd-Tariff (Methodology & Process) 
Guidelines, 2015, the reference RoBE would be adjusted annually based on the amount of 
RAE worked out for the respective year after considering the amount of investment 
allowed for that year as per the following mechanism; 

RORB(Rev)=ROBB(ReeXBAB(Rev)/RAE(ReQ 
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Where 
RORB(Rev) = Revised Return on Rate Base for the Current Year 
RORB(ReO = Reference Return on Rate Base for the Reference Year 
RAB(Rev) = Revised Rate Base for the Current Year 
RAB(Re = Reference Rate Base for the Reference Year 

v' F? 2023-26, requested RORI3 may be considered as reference cost for future adjustment / 
indexation. In addition, the allowed RORB for previous year will be trued up based on 
actual investment (maximum cap to the extent of allowed investment) carried out during 
that year. 

V Additionally, GEPCO emphasized that interest payments are obligatory cash flow 
liabilities, unlike discretionary dividend payments. Considering that any default in such 
payments could adversely affect GEPCO's financial position, it is requested the Authority 
to cover the risk of floating KIBOR. Accordingly, proposed that fluctuations in the 
reference KIBOR be adjusted biannually. 

9.16. The Authority observed that as per Section 31(3) of the amended NEPRA Act, the 
following general guidelines shall be applicable to the Authority in the determination, 
modification or revision of rates, charges and terms and conditions for provision of electric 
power services; 

"(b) tan)% should generally be calculated by in cluding a depredation charge and ante of 
return on the capital investment of each licensee commensurate to that earned by other 
investments of comparable risk; 

(c) tariff's' should allow licensees a rate of return which promotes continued reasonable 
in vestment hi equ4'ment and facilities for impro ved and efficient service;" 

9.17. In line with the aforementioned guidelines, the Authority allows DISCOs, a Weighted 
Average Cost of Capital (WACC) to account for the return on equity and cost of debt. 
Similarly, for recovery of principal portion of debt, the Authority includes a depreciation 
charge in the revenue requirement of DISCOs. 

9.18. Consequent to the aforementioned discussion, the WACC works out as per formula given 
below; 

Cost of Equityj 
ICe Ri' + (R14-Ri') x 

Where; 
Ri' is the risk free Rate 
Rwis the Market Return 

is13eta 

The cost of debt; 

Kd = KIBOR ~ Spread 

9.19. Accordingly, the WACC as per the given formula works pout as under; 

.WCC=((Kx(E/V)+(Kdx(D/V)) 

Where E/V and D/V are equity and debt ratios m' tiely taken as 30% and 70%; 
1  

it 
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9.20. The Authority uses the Capital Asset Pricing Iviodel (CAPM) for calculation of Return of 
Equity (RoE) cpmponent of the WACC, being the most widely accepted model, which is 
applied by regulatory agencies all over the world to estimate the cost of capital for 
regulated utilities. Further, as per the Tariff methodology, in case of negative equity the 
Authority would consider a minimum of 20% equity and any equity in excess of 30% 
would be considered as debt. 

9.21. The expected return on any investment is the sum of the risk-free rate and an extra return 
to compensate for the risk. This extra return or 'risk premium' is the difference between 
market rate of return and risk-free rate. Generally, the return on stock market index, is 
taken as a measure of market rate of return. To have an appropriate measure of the market 
rate of return, analyzed KSE-100 Index return, over a period of 10 years i.e. FY 2016 to FY 
2025. Further, ret-urn of different neighboring markets and other international markets 
were also analyzed. 

9.22. For risk free rate, the yield of 05 years PIB is considered. The weighted average yield of 
accepted bids for 5 years PB as of 17.07.2025 remained at 11.4916%. Regarding assessment 
of beta, the Authority has considered the earlier studies in the matter, range of betas used 
by international Regulators, and accordingly decided to use the beta of 1.10, while 
assessing the RoE component. 

9.23. By taking ii1to account the aforementioned factors, the RoEof the Petitioner works- out 
4ifferently, however, keping in .view the request of the Pe$tioner- and th Authority's 
e'arlier decisions in the matter of other XWDISCOs and K-Electric, the Authority has 
decided to allow RoE component of 14.47%, PKR based. 

9.24. Regarding the cost of debt, it is the interest rate on which a company would gei borrowing 
from the debt market / commercial banks i.e. a rate at which banks lend to their customers. 
In order to have a fair evaluation of the cost of debt, the Authority- has taken cost of debt 
as .3. month's KIBOR -t. 1.50% spread, as maximum cap. Consequently, the cost of debt has 
been worked out as 12.64% i.e. 3 Months IUBOR of 11.14% as.of July 02, 2025 plus a spread 
of 1.50% (150 basis points). 

9.25. In view thereof, the WACC for the FY 2025-26 has been worked out as under; 

Cost of Equity; - 
Ke =14.47% 
The cost of debt isj - 
Kd = 12.64% 

WACC=(ex/V)+(Kdx(D/V)) 
Where EAT and DIV are equity and debt ratios respectively taken as 30% and 70%; 
WACC = ((14.47% x 30%) + (12.64% x 70%)) = 13.19% 

9.26. Based on above and thing WACC of 13. 19% on  RAB by including allowed investment for 
the FY 2025-26, the RoRB of the Petitioner for the FY 2025-26 has been worked out as 
under; 
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GEPCO 

rnnry 
nh, .Descriptlofl; -1 l4202425 rFY,2025,26 
taS.'3t 1tnt'LStJ th.  

Fbed Assets 0/B 106,986 137,611 
Addition 30,625 11,292 
Phad Assets C/B 137,611 146.903 
Depreciation 36,436 43,160 

Net Fixed Assets 99,174 105,743 

Capital WIP C/B 5,520 15,799 
Ebad Assets Inc. WIP 104,694 121,542 

Less: Deferred Credits 41,390 47,203 

Total 63,304 74,340 

RAB 68,822 

WACC 1a19% 

RORB 9,077 

9.27. The total amount of RoRB as worked out above has been allocated in terms of Distribution 
and Supply Ptmctions, as per the criteria adopted by the Petitioner itself. Accordingly, the 
RORB for the 1W 2025-26 pertaining to the Distribution fImction works out as I(s.8,895 
million. 

9.28. The reference RoRl3 would be adjusted every Year based on the amount of RAB worked 
out for the respective year after taking into account the amount of investment allowed for 
that year as per the mechanism given in the instant determination. 

9.29. In addition, the allowed RAB for previous year will be trued up downward, keeping in 
view the amount, of investment allowed for the respective year, other than consumer 
financed investments. In case, the Petitioner ends up making higher investments than 
allowed (other than consumer financed investments), the same would be the Petitioner's 
own commercial decision and would not be considered while truing up the RAB, unless 
due to any regulatory decisions/interventions/approved plans for which the Petitioner 
obtains prior approval of the Authority. In such case the Authority may also revise the 
efficiency targets in terms of T&D losses etc. 

9.30. Here it is also pertinent to mention that the amount of receipts against deposit works has 
been 'adjusted while working out the cost of working capital, therefore, no adjustment on 
this account has been made from the RAB. In view thereof, any interest earned on such 
deposits shall not be adjusted as part of other ipcpme. The Petitioner therefore shall ensure 
a separate disclosure of such income in its audited accounts. In case of failure to disclose 
such income separately, the entire interest income shall be adjusted as part of other 
income. 

9.31. The Authority also understands that interest payment is an obligatory cash flow liability 
unlike discretionary dividend payment and considering the thct that any defhult may 
hamper the financial position of the Petitioner, hence the Authority has decided to cover 
the. risk of floating IUBOR Accordingly, fluctuation in the reference KIBOR would be 
adjusted biannually as also requested by the Petitioner itself. In addition, the Authority 
has also decided to adjust savings, if' any, resulting from cheaper financing by the 
Petitioner. If the Petitioner thanages to negotiate a loan below 1.50% spread, the entire 
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savings would be passed onto the consumers annually, through PYA. hi case of more than 
one loan, the saving with respect to the spread would be worked out based on individual 
loans. In case, the spread is greater than the allowed cap of 1.50%, additional cost would 
be borne by the Petitioner itself. Slit ilarly, if the Petitioner's total actual cost of debt 
remains lower than the cost allowed for the year, the entire savings would also be passed 
onto the consumers annually, through PYA. 

Other Income 
9.32. Other Income for GEPCO includes revenues from sources such as mark-up on bank 

deposits, amortization of deferred credit, sale. of scrap etc. Based on the audited figure for 
FY 2023-24 of its. 4,478 million, a 10% annual increase is projected in the tariff petition, 
reflecting historical trends and future projections. Any deviation in actual Other income 
will be trued up annually. The proposed Other Income figures are as follows: 

RsMln 
Description - 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 

'rotal Other Income 5,418 5.960 6,556 7,212 7,933 

Allocated to Distribution 5,418 5,960 6,556 7,212 7.933 
Allocated to Power supply 3,793 4,172 4,589 5,048 5,553 

9.33. However, during hearing die Petitioner revised its request regarding other income and 
requested total other income of Rs.4,967 million for both functions. As per the Petitioner, 
70% of- Other Income is allocated to the Power Supply Business, and 30% to the 
Distribution Business; As per the NEPRA Consumer-end-Tariff Guidelines (2015), Other 
Income will be indexed annually using the following prescribed formula: 

OI(Rev) = 01(1) - 01(0) 
'Where: , - 
QI(Rev) Revised Other Income for die Current Year 
01(1) = Actual Other Income as per latest Financial Statements. 
01(0) Actual / Assessed Other Income used in the previous year. 

9.34. Other income is cohsidered to be a negative cost which may include, but not be limited 
to, amortization of deferred credit, meter and rental income, late-payment charges, profit 
on bank 'deposits, sale of scrap, income from non-utility operations, commission on PTV 
fees and miscellaneous income. 

9.35. Since the other income would be trued up every year as per the mechanism provided in 
the instant determination, therefore, for the FY 2025-26, the Authority has decided to 
allow an amount of Rs.4,967 million based on audited accounts of the Petitioner for FY 
2024-25, including the amount of amordz.atioi of deferred credit but exclusive of the 
amount of late payment charges (LPS), for both of its Distribution and Supply functions. 

9.36. T'he Authority in consistency with its earlier decision, on the issue, has not included the 
amount of LPS while assessing the other income for the FY 2025-26. Here it is pertinent 
to mention that the LPS recovered from the consumers on utility bills shall be offset against 
the late payment invoices raised by CPPA (G) against respective XWDISCO only and in 
the event of non-submission of evidence of payment to CPPA (G), the entire amount of 
Late Payment charge recovered from consumers shall be made part of other income and 

- . deducted from revenue requirement in the spbsequent year. 

9.37. The total amount of Other Income as worked out above has been allocated in terms of 
Distribution and Supply Functions, as per the criteria adopted by the Petitiopr. itself. 
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Accordingly, Other Income for the FY 2025-26 pertaining to the Distribution function 
works out as Rs.1,490 million. 

9.38. The reference Other Income determined for the FY 2Q25-26 would be adjusted annually 
as per the adjustment mechanism prescribed in the instant determination. 

10. What will be adjustment mechanism for future indexation of different components of 
revenue requirement during the MYT? Whether there should any efficiency factor (K 
Factor)? 

10.1. Regarding adjustment mechanism of different components, the Petitioner submitted as 
tmder; 

Indexation of 0 & M Expenses: 

O&M(Rev) 
O&M(Ref) 
ACPI 
Statistics 
x 

Revised O&M Expense for the Current Year 
Reference O&1vI Expense for the Reference Year 
Change in ConsumerS  Price Index published by Pakistan Bureau of 

Efficiency factor to be set at zero 

Depreciation 

DEP (Rev) = PEP (Ref) X GF.AIO(Rev) / GFAtO (Ret) 
DEP (Rev) = Revised Depreciation Expense for the Current Year 
DEP(Ref) = Reference Depreciation Expense for the Reference Year 
GFAIO (Rev) = Revised Gross Fixed Assets in Operation for the Current Year 
GFAIO (Ret) = Reference Gross Fixed Assets in Operation for Reference Year 
RoRB 

RORB(Rev) =RORB (Ret) X RAB (Rev) / RAB(Rel) 
Where 
RORB(Rev) = Revised Return on Rate Base for the Current Year 
RORB(Ref) = Reference Return on Rate Base for the Reference Year 
RAB(Rev) = Revised Rate Base for the Current Year 
.RAB(Re1) = Reference Rate Base for the Reference Year 

Other Income 

bI(Rev) = 01(1) -01(1) 

Where: . 
OI(Rev) = Revised Other Income for the Current Year 
01(1) = Actual Other Income as per latest Financial Statements. 
01(0) = Acthal/AssSsed Other Income tiAed in the previous year. 

10.2. The Authority, while assessing the 0&M costs of the Petitioner for the FY 2025-26, has 
takeft into account the audited accounts of the Petitioner for the FY 2024-25 and the 
amount requested by the Petitioner, subject to adjustment during the IVrYT control period, 
as per the mechanism mentioned below. Therefore, risk / benefit of any future cost 
fluctuations lies with the Petitioner along with an opportunity for optimizing overall costs 
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under these head. The treatment is in line with the very sprit of multi- year tariff regime 
and in accordance with Authority's approved tariff methodology. 

10.3. Regarding adjustment of O&M costs with efficiency factor X, the Authority in line with 
its earlier decisions in the matter of MYTs, has decided to keep the efficiency factor as 30% 
of increase in NCPI for the relevant year of the MYT control period. The Authority has 
further decided to implement the efficiency factor from the 3 year of the control period, 
in order to provide the Petitioner with an opportunity to improve its operational 
performance, before sharing such gains with the consumers. The O&M part of Distribution 
Margin shall be indexed with NCPI subject to adjustment for efficiency gains (X factor). 

T,ndexation of O&M cost components  

10.4. Salaries & Wages and Post-retirement Benefits; Considering the fact that employees of 
XWDISCOs are hired on Govethment pay scales, and any salary increase announced by 
the Federal Government in the Federal Budget is applicable on the employees of the 
Petitioner, therefore, being un-controllable cost, the Salaries & Wages and benefits, would 
be actualized, based on the audited accounts of the Petitioner for the relevant year for its 
existing employees, as long as they remain in public sector. The impact of any such 
adjustment would be allowed as part of l?YA in the next indexationl adjustment request or 
tariff determinatioi as the case may be. 

Adjustment Mecisathsn- Salaries, Wages & Other Benefits 

Revised Salaries, Wages & Other BencHes Expenses - Ref. Salaries, Wages & Other Benefits x [ 1+(GoP Increase or cP1)] 

The a11owed5a!arics, Wages & Other Benefits may be considered as reference cost for future adjusrmeit. 

TheAuthority issay cónsider to allow GoP increase till the time tlse'DlsCOs remain In public sector, otherwise CPI 
Indexation may a) owed if Disco, get privathed. 

The allowed amunt shall be actualized bused on Audited accoujits for the reievant year. considering the same us 
uncontrollable cost on part of xWDI5COs. 

10.5. Post-retirement benefits would be allowed based on, the actuarial valuation report for the 
year for which assessment is being made or as per the. ltest available audited Inancial 
statements. It would be mandatory for the Petitioner to deposit the whole amount of 
allowed post-retirement benefits into the separate Fund and route all its pension payments 
through the Ftmd. If the Petitioner fails to transfe the whole amount of post-retirement 
berefits into the Fund, the Authority would adjust the deficit, payments in the next year's 
provision and from thereon, only actual amounts paid and amount transferred into the 
fund would be allowed. 

10.6. TSnspo±ttionJVebicle Running expense portion of O&M cost 

10.7. Th& reference cbst would be adjusted e%'ery Year with Trathport index of NCPI. The 
Adjustment mechanism would be as under; 

Vehicle running/Transportation expenses (Rev) = 

(Vehicle, running/Transportation expenses (ReE).x (1 + (Transport index of N5ZPI))) 

10.8. Remaining O&M costs 'will be indexed every year acdording to the following formula: 

The reference costs would, be adjusted every Year with NCPI-X factor. fleX factor would 
be applicable from the 3M  year of the MYT control period. The Adjustment mechanism 
would be as under; . ,,,,, C) 1L 
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O&M(Rev)O&M(Ref)x(l+(NCPI-X)] 

Where 

o &M (Rev) = Revised O&M Expense for the Current Year 

o &M (Ref) = Reference O&M Expense for the Reference Year 

A NCPI = Change in NCPI published by Pakistan Bureau of Statistics for the 
month of December for the respective year. For O&M expenses, 
other than vehicle running expenses, NCPI-General shall be used, whereas 
for Vehicle Running expense, NCPI-Transport shall be used. Reference 
NCPI-General and NCPI-Transport of December 2024 for thepurpose of 
future adjustment/ indexation shall be 4.07% and - 0.18% respectively. 

X = Efficiency factor i.e. 30% of NCPI relevant for indexation purpose 

RORB  

10.9. The reference RoRE would be adjusted every Year based on the amount of RAB worked 
out for the respective year after taking into account the amount of investment allowed for 
that year as per the following mechanism; -. 

Adjustment Merb.rnfcm  - RoRE 

RORB(llev) -RORB(Ref) x RAB(Rev) / RAB(Ref) 

The allowed RORB may be considered as reference costfor future adjustment. 

In addition the allowed RORB for previous yeAr will be trued up based one actual investment (maximum cap to the extent of allowed 
investment)carricd out during LInt year. Further IUBOR fluctuation onbi-annuatbasis also subject to adjustment. Furthar 5pread of 
1.50% is allowed as maximum cap, in case DISCOs manage to obtain financing on spread less than 1.5% the same shall be adjusted as 
part of PYA. 

10.10. là addition, the Petitioner shall be required to disclose the amount of inc capitalized 
duringthe year and adjust its RAB for the year after excluding therefrom the impact of 
IDO capitalized during the year. 

10.11. In addition,the allowed RAB for previous year will be trued up downward, keeping in 
view the amount of investment allowed for the respective year, other than consumer 
financed investments. In case, the Petitioner ends up making Mghei investments than 
allowed (other than consumer financed investments), the same would be the Petitioner's 
own commercial decision and would not be considered while truing up the RAB,. unless 
due to aay regulatory decisions/mterventions/appioved plans for which the Petitioner 
obtains prior approval of the Authority. In such case the Authority may also revise the 
efficiency targets in terms of T&D losses etc. 

10.12. The Authority also understands that interest payment is an obligatory cash flow liability 
unlike discretionary dividend payment and considering the fact that any default may 
hamper the financial position of the Petitioner, hence the Authority has decided to cover 
the risk of floating IUBOR. Accordingly, fluctuation in the reference ICIBOR would be 
adjusted biannually. hi addition, the Authority has also decided to adjust savings, if any, 
resulting from cheaper financing by the Petitioner. If the Petitioner manages to negotiate 
a loan below 1.50% spread, the entire savings would be passed onto the consumers 
annually, through PYA. In case of more than one loan, the saving with respect to the 
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Adjustment Mechanism - Other Income (OX) 

Ol(Rev) 
OI(AUowed Previous year) + (oI(allowed for prcvlo)as year) — 

OX(Actual previous year)) 

The allowed Othar income may be considered as reference cost for future adjustment. 
In adc&ion the allowed Othar Ictoma for prevIous year will ha trued up based on actual Other Income during tInt year 
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spread would be worked out based on individual loans. In case, the spread is greater than 
the allowe&cap of l.50°6 additional costwould be borne by the Petitioner itself Similarly, 
if' the Petitioner's total actual cost of debt remains lower than the cost allowed for the year, 
the entire savings would also be passed onto the consumers annually, through PYA. 

Ppxcci!tiflpenses 

10.13. The reference Depreciation charges would be adjusted every Year as per the following 
formula; 

DEP (Rev) = DEP (Ret) x GFAIO (Rev) 

GPAIO (Ret) 
Where: DEP (Rev) = Revised Depreciation Expense for the Current Year 

DEP (Ret) = Refernce Depreciation Expense for the Reference Year 

GFAIO (Rev) = Revised Gross Fixed Assets in Operation for the Current Year 

GFAIO (Ret) = Reference Gross Fixed Assets in Operation for the Reference Year 

10.14. In addition, the allowed Depreciation for previous year will be trued up downward, 
keeping in view the amount of investment allowed for the respective year, other than 
consumer financed investments. In case, the Petitioner ends up maldng higher 
investments (excluding consumer financed investments) than the allowed, the same would 
be the Petitioners owii comthercial decision and would not be considered while truing up 
the depreciation expenses, unless due to any regulatory decisions/interventions/approved 
plans for which the Petitioner ojxains prior approval of the Authority. 

Other Incothe 

10.15. Other Income shall be adjusted annually as per the following mechanism during the MYT 
control period to.calculate future Other Income. 

Working Capj 

10.16. The Authority during proceedings directed the Petitioner to provide it working capital 
calculation and has considered the submissions of the Petitioner. In order to access the 
working capital requirement of the Petitioner, the Authority obtained details of number 
of days available with the Petitioner to pay in terms of energy procured from National 
Grid. Based on the information provided by CPPA-G and in line with the mechanism 
adopted for ICE, the working capital requirenient of the Petitioner for its distribution 
ftmction has been assessed as under; 
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Scores and Spares (3% of GFA) 3% 3% 4,467 
Trade debt (30 days of Revenue Receivable) 30 0.08 3,251 
Total Current Assets 7.718 

Current Liabilities 2/3 66.67% 5,145 

Working Capital Requirement 2,573 
Less Receipt Against Deposit Work 10,234 
Net Working Capital (7,661) 
Cost of debt local 12.00% 
Working Capital Cost (919) 

10.17. As mentioned in the table above, the Petitioner's Working capital requirement for the 
distribution ifinction hs been assessed as Rs.2,573 million. The Authority considers that 
receipts against deposit works, being related with distribution network business, are also 
required to be accounted for as part of working capital calculations. By including the 
amount of receipt against deposit works available with the Petitioner, as per the data 
provided by the Petitioner, its net cost of working capital for the distribution function 
works out as negative Rs.919 mfflion based on 3 months KIBOR i.e. 11% +1% spread as 
maximum cap subject to downward adjustment in case the actual spread remains lower. 
The same is allowed to Petitioner for the CY 2026, and is subject to adjustment, as per the 
mechanism provi4ed below, once the audited accounts of Petitioner for the FY 2025-26 
are available. 

Working capital (Distribution) 
Formula for Future Adjustment 
Revised cost of working capital = Working capital requirement as per given formula x 
Cost of debt on allowed parameters 

-Working capital requirement shall be calculated based on assessed revenue requirement 
under each head for relevant year. 

-Cost of Debt shall 3 Months KIBOR + 1% spread as maximum cap, subject to 
downward adjustment at the end of each financial year. 

Actualization of Previous year based on. allowed revenue as PYA 
Current Assets 

- Lower of 30' days receivables based on allowed revenue (including the impact of 
allowed adjustments), but excluding Working Capital cost 'OR Actual av&age 
ReceiVables for the Financial Year (excluding opening receivables). 

- Stores & Spares - Lower of 3% of Avg. GFA (opening + closing)/2 or Actual average 
Stores & Spares, . GFA based on based on Audited account to the extent of allowed 
Investment. 

- Lower of allowed Cash & bank balance or Actual Cash & Bank Balances (Excluding 
cash/bank balanqe not meant for O&M expenses) 
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Current liabifities 

- 2/3rd of aforementioned current assets (Receivables + Stores & spares + Cash) 
- Receipt against deposit work figure will be actualized based Audited Financial 
statement initially and finally based on third party evaluation. 
- Any other amount retained by the Petitioner 
-For the purpose of 3 - Month KIBOR, the actual weighted average KIBOR of finance 
cost incurred by the Petitioner shall be considered. Similarly, for the purpose of spread, 
actual weighted average spread incurred by the Petitioner shall be considered. In case 
actual weighted average spread is lower.than 1% cap, the same shall be adjusted 
downward only. No upward adjustment of spread is allowed. 

Here it is also pertinent to mention that since the amount of receipts against deposit 
works has been adjusted while working out the cost of worldng capital, therefore, any 
interest earned on such deposits shall not be adjusted as part of other income. The 
Petitioner therefore shall ensure a separate disclosure of such income in its audited 
accounts. In case of thilure to disclose such income separately, the entire interest 
income shall be adjusted as part of other income. 

11. Whether there will be any claw back mechanism or not?  

11.1. Although DISCOs made their submissidns on this issue, however, the Authority noted tlat 
DISCOs*ere hot able to fully comprehend the issue. 

11.2. The Authority understands that sharing mechanism for any savings by the utility has already 
been provided under each head separately e.g. O&M costs, T&T) losses, cost of debt etc. 
therefore, no such mechanism is separately required. However, still if there is any additional 
return by the Petitioner, which could not be comprehended at this stage, the same would 
be shared between DISCO and consumers equally. 

12. Iipfront IndexationJadjustment for the period July 2026 to December 2026 

12.1. The Ivlinistry of Energy (MoE) vide letter dated 18.08.2025, submitted that NEPRA 
determines the consumer-end tariff for XWDISCOs and IC-Electric in accordance with 
Section, 31 of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric 
Power Act, 1997 (the "Act"), read with Rule 17 of the Rules,. The uniform rebased tariff 
once determined, is notified by the Federal Government under Section 31(7) of the Act. 
The latest rebasing was notified on july 1, 2025. In accordance with the Rulesread with 
Part 5 of the NEPRA. Determination of Consumer-end Tariff. (Methodology & Process) 

• Guidelines, 2015, the Distribution Companies (DISCOs) are required to initiate the tariff 
• determination process by submitting their minimum filing requirements by January 31' 
of each year. The submission is followed by Authority's internal meetings, public hearing, 
tariff dCtthrmination and notification by the Goverâment. Keeping in view the recent 
annual tariff determinations, the rebasing is notified by the Government in the month of 
July, each year with effect from 1" July. 

12.2. The MoE further mentioned that as an unfortunate coincidence, the consumers thce high 
Fuel Charges Adjustments (FCAs) as well as the annual tariff rebasing, simultaneously in 
the summer months. This increase in tariff coupled with higher consumption leads to 
significant Mice in the consumer electricity bills of summer months which. in turn results 
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in unaflbrdability, public dissatisfaction and nationwide protests in the county. The issue 
can be streamlined if the timing of annual rebasing is shifted from summer to winter 
months where the electricity consumption is lower and any tariff increase can be absorbed 
in consumer bills. This would result in relatively stable and sustainable electricity prices 
throughout the year. The National Electricity Plan Strategic Directive 8 also stipulates that 
the Regulator shall also revisit the "Guidelines for Determination of Consumer End Tariff 
(Methodology and Process), 2015 to enable alignment of schedule of regulatory 
proceedings for planning activities and rate case & tariff detenninations. 

12.3; The MoE submitted that the Cabinet has approved that policy guidelines may be issued to 
NEPRA to revise the annual tariff determination process timelines by amending the 
relevant legal and regulatory framework in a way that the rebasing is notified with effect 
from January, each year, after completion of all regulatory proceedings. In this regard, 
it is highlighted that NEPRA has already determined Power Purchase Price (PPP) 
references up to June 2026. Projections for the remaining six months will be shared 
subsequently. 

12.4. In light of above and in exercise of powers under Section 31 of the Act, the Federal 
Government hereby issues the foUowiig policy guidelines for implementation by NEPRA; 

'7V]SPJ?A shall revise the annual tariff determination process dmeliries by amen ding the 
rele vant legal and regzzlatoiy framework (guidelines, rules andprocedures) to ensure that 
annualrebasthgis notified with effect from Jan uaryl' ofeath year. after completion ofall 
regulatoryproceedings." - 

12.5. GEPCO also vide letter dated 17.10.2025, submitted that the MoE vide letter dated 
16.10.2025, has conveyed that the Federal Government has aproved the revisin ofthe 
annual tariff determination schedule, making it effective from 1" January each year. The 
Authority has already determined the Power Purchase Price (PPP) references up to June 
2026; accordingly, it is submitted that the references for the remaining period up to 
December 2026 may also be determined, in line with the above-mentioned directives. 

12.6. GEPCO further tated that it has already submitted its Multi-Year Tariff (MIT) Petition 
for FY 2025-26 to FY 2029-30 for determination and the decision of the Authority is 
awaited. Meanwhile, an interim tariff for PT 2025-26 has been determined by .the 
Authority in response to PESCO's request dated 29.05.2025. 

12.7. GEPCO accordingly requested that the Authority to determine the consumer-end tariff 
for the period from July 1, 2026 to December 31, 2026 in accordance with the revised 
annual rebasing timeline effective January 1, 2026, to ensure smooth and timely transition 
to the revised rebasing schedule. 

12.8. The matter was discussed during the hearing, and the Petitioner requested the following 
costh on account of interim indexation for the 06 months period from Jul. 26 to Dec. 26; 
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• 8,925 
6,587 
1,470 

266 
547 
753 

2,485 
5,787 
(2484) 
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Description GEPCO 

Salaries, Wages & Other Benefits 9,413 

Post Retirement Benefits 5,906 

Other 0 & M Costs 3136 

• Depreciation 2,636 
Return on Rate Base 5,356 
Turn Over Tax 

Gross Distribution Margin 26.447 
Less: Other Income (2,732) 

Net Distribution Margin 23,715 

1.2.9. T e Authority has considered the guidelines issued by the Federal Government regarding 
tariff rebasing to be made effective from 131  January, instead of July each year. The 
Authority is cognizant of the fact that rebasing of tariff effective July, if upward, coupled 
with high consumption, leads to increase in overall electricity bills during summer 
mohths; thus, adversely. impacting DISCOs performance in terms of recoveries and losses. 
However, even with re-basing in January, the overall billing impact for the consumers in 
summer months would remain same, had the rebasing been made effective from July. 
Nonetheless,in light of NE Plan, SD 8 and the instant policy guidelines, the Authority has 
completed the consultation - process for revision in "Guidelines for Determination of 
Consumer End Tariff (Methodology and Process), 2015", and the same are now in the 
process of notification. 

12.10. Further, in light of the instant policy guidelines, the Authorityhas determined the revised 
Power Purchase Price (PPP) references for the period from January 2026 to December 
2026 through a separate decision. Pursuant thereto and keeping in view the reqtiest of the 
Petitioner to also determine tariff for the period from July 1, 2026 to December 31, 2026, 
in Üccordance with the revised annual rebasing timelines, the Authority has also 
determined prbvisional revenue requirement of GEPCO for the period from July 1, 2026 
to December 31, 2026 as under: 

Pay & Allowances [ME ES.) 
Post Retirement Beneflts LMIn. Rs.] 
Repair & Maintainance [Mlii. Es.] 
Traveling allowance [ME Rs.] 
Vehicle maintenance [ME Es.] 
Other expenses (MIn. Es.] 

O&M Cost. [Mm. Rsj 
Depriciation (Mb. Rs.1 
RORII [ME Its.] 
O.Income [ME Es.] 

Margin [Mlii. Its.) 

12.11. For the purpose of rebasing for the period frornJan. to Dec. 2026, the amount recovered 
bythePetiddn& tthe extent of distribution. andsupply margin along-with PYA, from 
Jul. to Dec. 25, based on interim tariff allowed for the FY 2025-26, has been adjusted from 
the revised assessed tariff for the F'! 2025-26. The recovered amount has been calculated 
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Units Received 
Units Sold 
Units Lost 
Allowed T&l) Losses 

Pay & Allowances 
Post Retirement Benefits 
Repair & Maintaunance 
Traveling allowance 
Vehicle maintenance 
Other expenses 

O&M Cost 
.Depricbtion 
1OiU3 
0. Income  

Margin  

12,836 
8,982 
2,714 

376 
979 

1,276 

12,982 
8,404 
3,489 

335 
1,198 
1,027 

4429 
8:895 

(1,490) 
9,999 

(1,370) 

(919) 

12,063 
10,995 
1,068 
8.85% 

8.67 
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by applying the Rs./kWh rate as per the interim tariff (to the extent of Distribution & 
Supply Margin and PYA), with the projected unit sales from July to December 2025. 

12.12. The adjusted revenue requirement so worked out for the period from Jan. to Jun. 26 has 
been clubbed together with the provisional revenue requirement determined for the 
period from Jul. to Dec. 2026, to work out the overall revenue requirement of the 
Petitioner for the period from January 2026 to December 2026. The Schedule of Tariff 
(SoT) of the Petitioner has been designed accordingly. 

12.13. Any under over recovery of the determined revenue requirement for the PY 2025-26, 
based on the allowed regulatory targets in terms of T&fl losses, 1ecovery etc., and 
provisional revenue requirement being allowed fbr the six months period i.e. from Jul. to 
Dec.26, would be adjuted subsequently, wffili deteñnining the final revenue requirement 
of the Petitioner for the FY 2026-27. 

13. Ordr 

13.1. In view of the discussion made in preceding paragraphs and accounting for the adjustments 
discussed above, the allowed revenue requirement of the Petitioner, for the FY 2025-26 
along-with upfront indexationladjustment from July to December 2026 and Tarif table of 
CY 2026 (January 2026 to Ddcember 2026), to the extent of its distribution function is 
summarized as under; 

Prior Year Adjustment 
Working Capital  

[MlcWh] 
[MkWh] 
[MkWh] 

[Mlii. Rs.J 
[Mlii. Rs.J 
[Mlii. Ils.] 
[MIXLRS.] 
[Mlii. Rs.] 
[Mlii. Rs.] 
[Mlii. Rs.] 
[Mln.Rsi] 
[MlnRs.] 
[Mlii. Rs.] 
[Mlii. Rs.] 
[MIILRS.] 
[Mlri.Rs.] 

1tevenue Requirement • [Mlii. Rs.] 

Average Tariff [Rs./kWh] 

13.2. The abpve assessment has been carried out based on the data/information provided by the 
Petitioner, which the Authority believes is correct and factually accurate. In case of any 
deviation / misrepresentation observed at a later stage, the Petitioner shall be held 
responsible for the consequences stipulate.d undr. th NEPRA Act and rules and 
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regulations made thereunder. Any consequential adjustment' if required will be made 
accordingly. 

13.3. The Petitioner is directed to follow the below dine lines for submission of its future 
indexation/adjustment during the MYT control period; 

DescrIption ADJUSTMENTS! INDEXATION TIME LINES 

S,brk,. \Vagee & ilenellos 

Annually as per the mrchnkm given In the 
decioion 

Request to bo neobmitted by Petitioner In end ofjub'  of 

rvniy year. so  that adjuotment / indentiontor the next 

rar Is detoranired in timely maimer. 

Post-rcilxcnaent Benefit 

Oilier operaiinx expeluex 
Depredation 
Return on RevdalorvAsnct 
Oilier Irirone 

PrIor Year Mjunrnent 
Aruonily an par the meclunionnglvenn 

derisIon 
laBOR Bl-Amosaffy. u per the decision 

Rrtwnona Equity (ROE) 
No adjoutmeoot allowed over Referroico 
ROE 

Spread As per rho meclonlons inthedeclnlon 

13.4. For determination of use of system charges based on the aforementioned revenue 
requirement the Petitioner is directed to file its use of system charges petitions in line with 
applicable documents. 

13.5. The Petitioner is responsible to provide distribution service within its service territory on 
a non-discriminatory basis to all the consl.uners who meet the eligibility criteria laid down 
by the Authority and make its system available for operation by any other licensee, 
consistent with applicable instructions established by the system operator. 

13.6. The Petitioner i directed to ensure separate disclosure of each item in itsaudited financial 
statements as mentioned in the determination. 

13.7. The Petitioner is also directed tq ensure breakup of its Operating cost in terms of 
Distribution and Supply fimction separately in its audited financial statements. 

13.8. The Petitioner shall follow the performance standards laid down by the Authority for 
distribution and transmission of electric power, including safety, health and 
environmental protection instructions issued by the Authority or any Governmental 
agency of the Federal Government or the !rovincial  Government; 

13.9. The Petitioner shall ensure that it develops, maintains and publicly makes available, its 
investment program for satisIring its service obligations and acquiring and selling its assets. 

13.10. The Petitioner shall disconnect the provision of electric power to a consumer for default 
in payment f power charges or to a consumer who is involved in theft of electric power 
on the request of Licensee. 

13.11. The Petitioner shall comply with, all the existing or future applicable Rules, Regulations, 
orders of the Authority and other applicable documents as issued from time to time. 

14. Summary of Direction 

14.1. The Authority hereby directs the Petitioner to; 

i. Provide year wise detail of amounts deposited in the Fund, amount withdrawn along-
with profit/interest earned thereon since creation of Fund each year. 

ii. Provide the amount of mc capitalized with its subsequent adjustment request and 
reflect the same in iS Audited Financial Statements each year. . C ,Attu 
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iii. Ensure that by the time it files its next tariff petition/ adjustment request, MDI for all 
consumers at all levels is properly recorded. 

iv. Provide a certification from its Auditors that Repair and Maintenance expenditure 
does not include any CAPEX nature item. 

15. The Determination of the Authority along-with order part, is hereby intimated to the 

Federal Government for filing of uniform tariff application in terms of section 31 of the 

Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997. 

16.. The instant determination of the Authority along-with order part, be also notified in terms 

of Section 31 of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric 

Power Act, 1997, while notii5ring the uniform tariff application decision of the Authority. 

AUTHORiTY 

Mnina Ahmed 
Member 

Wáseem Muk.htar 
Chairman 
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